
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 
  
MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors O’Kelly (Chair), Akram (Vice Chair), 

E. Ahmed, Anderson, Rana, W. Sabah, Shaik and 
Zarait) 

  
 CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS: 
 Naira Bukhari, Tony Haines, Rupa Sidpara and Jen 

Simpson. 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.    
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 November 
2023 
 

1 - 8 All 

 
3.   Action Progress Report 

 
9 - 16 All 

 
4.   Update on Internal Audit 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
5.   Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 

 
17 - 36 All 

 
6.   Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24 

 
37 - 56 All 

 
7.   Proposed Audit Fees 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
8.   Work Programme 2023/24 

 
57 - 58 All 

 
9.   Members Attendance Record 

 
59 - 60 All 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting - 20th March 2024 

 
- - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 
22nd November, 2023. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O’Kelly (Chair), E. Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 

W. Sabah, Shaik and Zarait 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Mann and Muvvala 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rana and Naira Bukhari 

 
PART 1 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor O’Kelly declared that he was chair of governors at St Mary’s 
Church of England Primary School. He stayed and participated in the 
meeting.  
 

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th September 2023  
 
Councillor Ahmed proposed an amendment to Minute 19 as follows: 
  
Current wording: 
  
“The Vice-Chair stated that he would continue to ask questions that he 
deemed relevant in regard to agenda items and would not be advised whether 
what he was asking was appropriate or repetition. Councillor Akram stated 
that she was leaving the meeting due to the discourteous manner in which the 
Vice-Chair had spoken to her.” 
  
Amendment proposed by Councillor Ahmed, seconded by Councillor Shaik: 
  
“The Vice-Chair stated that he would ask questions that he deemed relevant 
in regard to the agenda items and asked Councillor Akram not to make 
political scores but instead ask the specific questions if she has to the 
committee.   Councillor Akram stated that she was leaving the meeting due to 
the discourteous manner in which the Vice-Chair had spoken to her.” 
  
The amendment to the minutes was put to the vote and lost, with 2 votes for, 
3 against and 1 abstention. 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

27. Action Progress Report  
 
A Member asked for an update following the meeting held on 1 November 
2023 between the Chair, Commissioners, Monitoring Officer and Group 
Leaders regarding the committees terms of reference. The Chair informed the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 22.11.23 

meeting that he was awaiting a formal written response from the Lead 
Commissioner.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that the committee 
was properly constituted and able to conduct its business.  Councillor 
Anderson stated that in his view no progress had been made since the last 
meeting and he did not believe the committee was properly constituted, 
therefore he would be staying as a member of the committee but would be 
abstaining on all resolutions made by the committee for the duration of the 
meeting. 
  
Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.  
 
(Councillor Anderson abstained from voting on the above) 
 

28. Slough Children First Governance Review - Update on Progress  
 
The Committee received the latest update report that summarised progress 
made on actions recommended following the Slough Children First (SCF) 
Governance Review. 
  
The Assistant Director, Legal and Governance reminded Members of the 
background to the company and the governance review that had been 
undertaken.  It was reported that some indicators had moved from ‘Green’ to 
‘Amber’ since the previous update to the committee in September.  These 
included the need for updated contractual key performance indicators (KPIs), 
formal contract monitoring meetings, reporting against the business and 
improvement plan and risk management.  The steps being taken in each of 
these areas was summarised and it was noted that significant progress had 
been made which provided the reasonable prospect of improvements in the 
RAG ratings in the next report.  One of the key areas of the progress was the 
development of a clear and focused business and improvement plan, 
including the updated KPIs, for which Cabinet approval would be sought in 
December 2023. 
  
The new Chair of SCF, Simon Baker, and Nina Robinson, SCF Independent 
Non-Executive Director were welcomed to the meeting. Mr Baker 
acknowledged that the company’s governance was an important part of the 
Council’s wider recovery plan and outlined some of the areas of improvement 
that the SCF Board was prioritising. 
  
Several members of the committee expressed concerns that some of the 
‘Amber’ rated areas, such as updated KPIs, financial controls and risk 
management, were basic requirements expected of any well-run company 
and sought assurance that sufficient action was in place to move them to 
‘Green’ in the short term.  It was responded that the compan
[...]
he 
opportunities for Members to scrutinise the progress of the company at 
Cabinet and through the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee work 
programme were highlighted and the Chair of SCF invited Members who 
wished to discuss the issues raised in more detail would be welcome to 
contact him outside of the meeting. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That progress made as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 

noted.  
 
(Councillor Anderson abstained from voting on the above) 
 

29. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2023/24  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report setting out progress on the 
implementation of internal audit reports and actions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
and actions being taken by the Corporate Leadership Team and Department 
Leadership Teams to respond to internal audit reports and associated 
outstanding actions.  
  
Details regarding internal audit actions were outlined as  
  

       2021/22 - 229 actions (70%) of actions due had been completed, with a 
further 98 actions that were overdue the agreed date of 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 22.11.23 

implementation. 9 of these were rated high, 55 medium and 34 low 
rated. 

       2022/23 - 90 actions (40%) of actions due had been completed, with a 
further 75 (33%) of actions not yet due for completion. 60 actions were 
overdue the agreed date of implementation - 18 of these were rated 
high, 30 medium and 12 low rated. 

       2023/24 – 67 recommendations made of which there were 15 high, 36 
medium and 16 low rated. 46 recommendations had not been allocated 
an action owner due to audit reports not having been finalised. 14 
actions (21%) not yet due for completion. 7 actions were overdue the 
agreed date of implementation -none of which were rated high, 4 
 medium and 3 low rated. 

  
It was brought to Members attention that the implementation of AuditBoard 
was currently underway with an expected ‘go-live’ date of 15th December 
2023. This would assist in building value-adding, fit for purpose audit services 
that would cater for the Council’s present and future requirements. 
  
A Member expressed concern that given the number of current vacancies 
within the internal audit team, the internal audit plan as agreed by the 
Committee in July 2023, would not be delivered; and asked what measures 
were being taken to address this. The Committee were informed that 
vacancies had been advertised and an update would be provided at the next 
meeting. In the event no suitable applications were received, option to bring in 
temporary resources, if required, would be considered. It was anticipated that 
AuditBoard would significantly assist the internal audit team in efficiencies and 
management of workload.  
  
In response to how internal audit work was linked to external audit it was 
explained that it impacted on the council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
provided indicators as to whether value for money was being delivered.    
  
Resolved - That details of the report be noted, specifically 

       that a detailed review of all outstanding recommendations 
continues to be carried out. The output from which has been 
shared with the Departmental Leadership teams for actioning 
overdue and other outstanding actions. Update analysis has 
been provided as of 3rd October 2023. 

       the current and future resourcing issues that affect the delivery 
of the current audit plan for the financial year.  

       the implementation of AuditBoard is currently underway with 
expected ‘go-live’ date of 15th December 2023. This will help 
build a value-adding, fit for purpose audit services that will 
cater for the Council’s present and future requirements. 

  
(Councillor Anderson abstained from voting on the above) 
 

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 22.11.23 

30. Risk Management Strategy  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Commercial presented details of the new 
draft Risk Management Strategy. The document set out the Council’s strategy 
and approach to the management of risk, demonstrating its intention to 
continue to develop the maturity of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) 
across the organisation during 2023/24 and beyond to support the delivery of 
the Council’s strategic priorities and outcomes. The Committee was reminded 
that the strategy would be referred to Cabinet for formal adoption.  

Members welcomed the draft strategy. It was noted that prior to submitting the 
strategy to Cabinet for consideration, Section Part 3 – Roles and 
Responsibilities - of the document would be updated be reflect that Cabinet 
had responsibility for approving the document.   

Resolved -  

(a)  That the Risk Management Strategy for 2023/24 be endorsed which 
incorporates: 
 

                                          i.    Revised likelihood measures. 
                                        ii.    A quadrant-based system of risk treat allocation. 
                                       iii.    An outcome orientated approach to defining risk. 
                                       iv.    Pursuance of a systemised solution to the recording and 

management of risks. 
  

(b)  Recommend that the Risk Management Strategy be referred to 
Cabinet for approval. 

  
(Councillor Anderson abstained from voting on the above) 
 

31. Audit of Accounts 2018/19 Progress Update  
 
Julie Masci from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, introduced a 
report on the Audit of the Accounts 2018/19.  The report had been prepared to 
seek to understand the root causes that led to the significant problems with 
the 2018/19 audit and included a range of interviews with Council officers.  
The objectives had been to learn lessons and avoid a repeat of the mistakes 
made during that period and help the Council put in place an adequate 
financial framework for the future. 
  
The conclusion was that there had not been a
[...]
d around catch up 
arrangements for outstanding external audits across the country.  
  
Julie Masci, from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton, reiterated 
that the council was expected to produce statement of accounts but the level 
of audit required on these by external auditors was dependent on government 
guidance. It was anticipated that accounts up to 22/23 would not require 
detailed audits - recognising the failings of previous years and focus on recent 
years to see whether value for money was being delivered.      
  
Resolved - That details of the update be noted. 
 

(Councillor Anderson abstained from voting on the above) 
33. Work Programme 2023/24  

 
Resolved - That details of the work programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 

34. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That details of the Members attendance record be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting - 17th January 2024  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 17th January 2024. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.32 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

ACTION PROGRESS REPORT  
 
22 November 2023 
 

Minute 
reference 

Agenda item and Action required Lead Officer Status / Comment  

 Slough Children First Governance 
Review – Update on Progress 

Benchmarking data with Berkshire and 
comparative LA’s re framework 
placement costs to the service to be 
circulated to Committee Members. 

 
 

 
Executive Director, 
Children’s Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 Risk Management Strategy 

Strategy to be updated prior to 
submission to Cabinet – Section Part 3 
Roles and Responsibilities, Cabinet – 
insert additional bullet point under role 
description  

• Approve the Risk Management 
Strategy  

Document to be tidied up eg alignment of 
text and bullet points, tables not split over 
pages. 

 
Internal Audit 
Manager  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Internal Audit 
Manager  
 

 
Comple
[...]
ecommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management Outturn position for Slough Borough 
Council’s for the year 2022/23. 

Recommendations:  

The Committee is recommended to  

1. Review and comment on the Treasury Management Outturn Report at Appendix 1; 
2. Refer the report to Cabinet for noting as part of the Council’s budget setting 

process. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee should assess the performance of investment activity and the associated 
risks, taking account of external advice.  This will allow the Committee to assure itself that 
the Council is taking prudent decisions and if it has any concerns, to make 
recommendations to Cabinet or Full Council to address these concerns. 

Commissioner Review 

The Commissioners note the report and that the opening and closing balances could be 
subject to change following the ongoing review of the Councils Balance Sheet.  

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 This Outturn Report documents the Treasury activities of the Council during the 
financial year 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, its borrowings, investments and cash 
balances. It demonstrates SBC’s compliance to the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, policies and its overall recovery vision. 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
 

Options considered 

2.2      The Council could choose not to report the Treasury Management Outturn to this 
Committee, instead reporting it to Full Council as part of the budget setting process.  
However, this is not recommended, as learning from previous investment decision-making 
and from other local government failures has emphasised the importance of member 
oversight to assess the performance of any investment programme and the associated 
risks.   
 
In the past, Committee members have been provided with training on local authority 
finance and investment and borrowing powers to inform a review of reports.  A new 
Member training for this current committee on Treasury Management will take place at 
5.30pm 
[...]
en investing 
money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of 
incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income. 

3.2.3 Full Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and 
investment decisions must be made in accordance with that.  Any decision to depart from 
this Strategy must be agreed by Full Council.   

3.3 Risk management implications 

3.3.1  Best practice and learning from other local government failures has identified that a 
failure to properly review and monitor investment activity can expose the Council to 
significant financial risk.  It is critical that delegated authority is set at an appropriate level, 
performance is assessed against the principles set out in the TMS, performance is regularly 

Page 21



 
monitored at senior officer level and by elected members, consideration is given to including 
aspects of the investment strategy in the internal audit programme and that the Council does 
not rely on investment activity to avoid making service decisions to meet reduced budgets.  

3.3.2 The key risks for future investment activity is:  

 Asset sales either do not generate the expected receipts or are delayed. The mitigation is 
using external consultants to ensure best consideration is achieved through a managed 
asset disposal plan; and 

 Interest rates rise thus increasing borrowing costs. The temporary borrowing portfolio is at 
risk of interest rate rises. This can be mitigated by locking into PWLB borrowing and shifting 
the focus away from temporary borrowing. 

3.4 Environmental implications  

3.4.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.5 Equality implications  

3.5.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.6 Procurement implications  

3.6.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.7 Workforce implications  

3.7.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.8 Property implications  

3.8.1 In order to reduce the overall level of bor
[...]
Thomas Mulloy, Director of Strategic & 
Corporate Finance 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All 

Exempt:  NO  
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Report Q1 
2023-24 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management position for Slough Borough Council’s 
for Q1 of 2023-24. 

Recommendations:  

The Committee is recommended to  

1. Review and comment on the Treasury Management Report Q1 2023-24 at 
Appendix 1. 

2. Consider whether any recommendation should be made to Audit and Governance 
Committee.  

 
Reasons 
 
The Committee should assess the performance of investment activity and the associated 
risks, taking account of external advice.  This will allow the Committee to assure itself that 
the Council is taking prudent decisions and if it has any concerns, to make 
recommendations to Cabinet or Full Council to address these concerns. 

Commissioner Review 

The Commissioners note the report and that the opening and closing balances could be 
subject to change following the ongoing review of the Councils Balance Sheet. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph2.1 This Q1 Report documents the Treasury activities of the 
Council from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023, its borrowings, investments and cash 
balances. It demonstrates SBC’s compliance to the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, policies and its overall recovery vision. 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Options considered 

2.2      The Council could choose not to report the Q1 Treasury Management activities to 
this Committee, instead reporting it to Full Council as part of the budget setting process.  
However, this is not recommended as learnings from previous investment decision-making 
and from other local government failures has emphasised the importance of member 
oversight to assess the performance of any investment programme and the associated 
risks.  The Council’s current treasury management strategy confirms that delegation of the 
role of scrutiny of the treas
[...]
 investment income. 

3.2.3 Full Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and 
investment decisions must be made in accordance with that.  Any decision to depart from 
this Strategy must be agreed by Full Council.  The Council’s TMS Appendix 5 confirms 
how the Council complies with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  This confirms that 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee has responsibility for scrutinising treasury 
management activities.   

3.3 Risk management implications 

3.3.1  Best practice and learning from other local government failures has identified that a 
failure to properly review and monitor investment activity can expose the Council to 
significant financial risk.  It is critical that delegated authority is set at an appropriate level, 
performance is assessed against the principles set out in the TMS, performance is regularly 

Page 42



 
monitored at senior officer level and by elected members, consideration is given to including 
aspects of the investment strategy in the internal audit programme and that the Council does 
not rely on investment activity to avoid making service decisions to meet reduced budgets.  

3.3.2 The key risks for future investment activity is:  

 Asset sales either do not generate the expected receipts or are delayed. The mitigation is 
using external consultants to ensure best consideration is achieved through a managed 
asset disposal plan; and 

 Interest rates rise thus increasing borrowing costs. The temporary borrowing portfolio is at 
risk of interest rate rises. This can be mitigated by locking into PWLB borrowing and shifting 
the focus away from temporary borrowing. 

3.4 Environmental implications  

3.4.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.5 Equality implications  

3.5.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.6 Procurement implications  

3.6.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.7 Workforce implications  

3.7.1 There are no specific implications. 

3.8 Pro
[...]
nal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Q4 2023/24 
• Risk Management Update – Q3 & Q4 2023/24 

 
Other Items 

• Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
• Counter Fraud Policy Approval 
 

 
 

P
age 57

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2023/24 
 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCILLOR 19/07/23 13/09/23 22/11/23 17/01/24 
 

20/03/24 
 

E.Ahmed P P P   

Akram P* (until 6.48pm) P* (until 8.50pm) P   

Anderson Ap P* (until 8.52pm) P   

O’Kelly P P P   

Rana P P Ap   

W.Sabah P* (until 6.48pm) P* (until 8.50pm) P   

Shaik P P P   

Zarait Ap Ap P   

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER 

     

Naira Bukhari 
 

Ap P Ap   

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 
 

P
age 59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 November 2023
	3 Action Progress Report
	SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL
	AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	ACTION PROGRESS REPORT
	Action Progress Report Appendix - 17.01.24

	5 Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	The Committee is recommended to
	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Options considered
	Background


	**These are company's assets that are cash or can be converted into cash immediately. Cash equivalents include bank accounts and marketable securities such as commercial paper and short-term government bonds. Cash equivalents should have maturities of three months or less.
	***Long term borrowing/ investments are repaid/matures over a period longer than a year.
	Short -term borrowing/ investments are repaid/matures over a period shorter than or a year.
	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications


Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 
17th January, 2024. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O’Kelly (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Rana 

(from 6.34pm), W. Sabah, Shaik and Zarait.  
  
Co-Opted Members:-   
 
 
Also present under Rule 30:- 

Naira Bukhari (from 7.15pm), Tony Haines, 
Rupa Sidpara and Jen Simpson. 
 
Councillors Mohindra and Muvvala 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor E. Ahmed 

 
PART 1 

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor O’Kelly declared that he was Chair of Governors at St Mary’s 
Church of England Primary School. He stayed and participated in the 
meeting.  
  
Co-opted Member Rupa Sidpara declared that she was Vice-Chair of 
Governors at St Mary’s Church of England Primary School. She stayed and 
participated in the meeting.  
  

37. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 November 2023  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

38. Action Progress Report  
 
It was noted that the update on outstanding IT actions, as set out in the action 
progress report, would be re-scheduled to discuss at the extraordinary 
 meeting.   
  
Resolved  - That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.  
 

39. Update on Internal Audit  
 
The Committee considered details of the internal audit progress report. The 
Internal Audit Manager summarised progress on the implementation of 
internal audit reports and actions for 2021/22, and 2022/23, progress on 
recruitment to the Internal Audit Team and the Risk and Insurance Team and 
highlighted details of a revised Internal Audit Plan for the remainder of 
2023/24 together with an initial proposal for the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

A Member asked what challenges there were in audits being carried out, 
specifically in obtaining necessary documentation and information required. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 17.01.24 

The Internal Audit Manager explained that practices varied in directorates but 
generally, high turnover of staff and lack of organisational knowledge 
contributed to whether audits were being conducted and finalised in a timely 
manner.  

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Mohindra raised a number of points. 
Referring to outstanding high risk relating to council tax debt, it was asked 
what was the amount of debt that would be written off and what controls and 
measures would be put in place to recoup the debt.  The Executive Director, 
Finance and Commercial stated that a written answer would be provided 
regarding the amount of council tax debt written off and that future risk 
management reports would also include this information. Councillor Mohindra 
also raised the issue of duplication of creditors, noting that almost a third were 
duplicated during 22/23. It was explained that system changes were being 
implemented, with a report being run at the end of every month to identify and 
address any duplicate suppliers.   

Referring to Commissioner comments within the report, a Member asked how 
testing was undertaken in providing an opinion as to whether actions had 
been completed. The Internal Audit Manager explained that evidence from 
officers, including documenting and evidencing that actions had been by 
completed, was a prerequisite in marking actions as done - verbal assurances 
were not accepted and all actions required a written evidence trail from the 
action owner.  

Resolved  -  

•           That the amended Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 at Appendix C of 
the report be approved; 

•           That details of the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be noted and 
to note that the Internal Audit Plan would be brought back to 
Committee in March 2024 for approval; 

•           That the progress update in relation to outstanding internal audit 
actions be noted. 

  
40. Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23  

 
Members received a report on the Treasury Management Outturn position for 
2022/23.The report set out details of treasury activities of the Council during 
the financial year 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, its borrowings, 
investments and cash balances; demonstrating the Council’s compliance to 
the approved Treasury Management Strategy, policies and its overall 
recovery vision. It was noted that the approach to returning to a financially 
sustainable footing, principally meant reducing debt by disposing of assets.   
  
The key risks for future investment activity were highlighted as asset sales 
either not generating the expected receipts or being delayed. The mitigation 
was using external consultants to ensure best consideration was achieved 
through a managed asset disposal plan.   



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 17.01.24 

Interest rates rising and therefore increased borrowing costs was also raised 
as a risk. It was brought to the Committee’s attention that although the 
temporary borrowing portfolio was at risk of interest rate rises, this could be 
mitigated by locking into Public Works Loan Board borrowing and shifting the 
focus away from temporary borrowing. 

It was stated that Treasury Management Outturn reports would be provided to 
the Committee on an annual basis to ensure that there was Member oversight 
to assess the performance of any investment programme and associated 
risks.   
  
Resolved -  
  

1.    That the Treasury Management Outturn Report at Appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2.    That the report be referred to Cabinet for noting as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process. 

  
41. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24  

 
The Head of Treasury set out the Council’s Treasury Management position for 
Quarter 1 of 2023-24. As of 30th June 2023, the Council had net borrowing of 
£433m arising from its revenue and capital income and expenditure. The 
Council had pursued its strategy of keeping borrowing and investments below 
their underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, in order to 
reduce risk and keep interest costs low.  
  
A Member commented that net borrowing was currently at £433m and asked 
how the Council would reduce this down to the national average of £350m. It 
was stated that this would primarily be achieved via the asset disposal 
programme.  It was noted that although the risk associated with short term 
borrowing had been eliminated; completion of asset disposals and volatility in 
interest rates remained the biggest risks to the overall treasury management 
strategy. Following a Member request, it was agreed that maturity dates for 
loans from the Public Works Loan Board would be included in future reports. 
  

Resolved  - That the Treasury Management Report Q1 2023-24, at Appendix 
1, be noted. 

42. Proposed Audit Fees  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Commercial introduced the report, 
setting out details of the increase of price for audit fees as set by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) scheme. PSAA was the body responsible 
for appointing an external auditor and setting scales of fees for relevant 
principal authorities that had chosen to opt into its national scheme. Slough 
was one of 532 public sector organisations within the scheme.  
  
It was explained that following a consultation by the PSAA in September 
2023, audit fee costs would be calculated using the following formula: 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 17.01.24 

  
      the scale fee for the previous year (2022/23), as the starting point; 
      adding in fees for any changes in the audit work now needed, 

replacing the need for fee variations where possible; and 
      taking the total of the previous scale fee plus the additional work 

needed (a plus b) and applying the procurement adjustment of 151% 
for the new contract rates for audit firms 

  
Concern was expressed with regard to the significant increase in fees and 
assurance sought whether value for money was being obtained. Members 
were informed that it was a statutory requirement to have external auditors 
and that the pressure was incorporated into the budget setting process within 
the draft budget presented to Cabinet in December 2023. Comment was 
made that additional work carried out for current and previous statements of 
account be used to inform the accounts going forward with a view to reduce 
the overall audit fee. 
  
Resolved  -  That the increased audit fee from £98k in 2023/24 to £472k in 

2024/25 be noted. 
  

43. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Executive Director informed Members that a timetable was being put 
together which would inform the Committee’s future work programme with 
regard to receiving the outstanding Statement of Accounts.  
  
Resolved  - That details of the work programme be noted.  
 

44. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved  - That details of the Members Attendance record be noted. 
 

45. Date of Next Meeting - 20th March 2024  
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was noted as 20th March 2024.  
  
Members are also informed that there was likely to be an extraordinary 
meeting scheduled in February 2024 to consider the Treasury Management 
Strategy 24/25.  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 


	·      the scale fee for the previous year (2022/23), as the starting point;
	·      adding in fees for any changes in the audit work now needed, replacing the need for fee variations where possible; and
	·      taking the total of the previous scale fee plus the additional work needed (a plus b) and applying the procurement adjustment of 151% for the new contract rates for audit firms

